All material terms have been set out above.

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 23, 42 and 62 of the Act read with applicable rules
thereto and relevant provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, approval of the Members for issue and
allotment of the equity shares to the Proposed Allottees is being sought by way of a special resolution
as set out in the said item no. 5 of the Notice. Issue of the equity shares would be within the
authorised share capital of the Company.

The Board of Directors believes that the proposed Preferential Issue is in the best interest of the
Company and its Members and, therefore, recommends the resolution at Item No. 5 of the
accompanying Notice for approval by the Members of the Company as Special Resolution.

22.  Lock-in period:
The Equity Shares allotted pursuant to this resolution as above shall be subject to a lock-in for such
period as specified under applicable provisions of the ICDR Regulations.

23. Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue:

S.No Category Pre Issue   Post Issue

No. of shares
held

% of
shareholding

No. of
shares held

% of
shareholding

A.
Promoters
Holding

1 Indian 17500000 58.33 18846153 60.12

  Individual

  Body Corporate

  Sub-Total

2
Foreign
Promoter

  Sub Total (A) 17500000 58.33 18846153 60.12

B
Non Promoters
Holding

1
Institutional
investors

862 0.0029 862 0.0027

2 Non-institution

Private
corporate bodies

1769126 5.9 1769126 5.64

Directors and
relatives

  Indian public 9053791 30.18 9053791 28.9

others (including
NRIs)

1676221 5.59 1676221 5.35

  Sub-total (B) 12500000 41.67 12500000 39.88

  Grand Total 30000000 100 31346153 100

24. Listing:

The Company will make an application to the Stock Exchanges at which the existing shares are listed,
for listing of the equity shares. Such equity shares, once allotted, shall rank pari-passu with the
existing equity shares of the Company in all respects, including dividend, if any and voting rights.

25. Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the equity shares

proposed to be allotted and / or who ultimately control the Proposed Allottees:
Particulars of the proposed allottees and the identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate